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April 22, 2022 

 

The Honourable Steven Guilbeault    The Honourable Jean-Yves Duclos 

Minister of Environment and Climate Change  Minister of Health 

200 Bd Sacré-Coeur      Address Locator 0900C2 

The Fontaine Building     Health Canada 

Gatineau, QC K1A 0H3    Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0K9 

Email: ministre-minister@ec.gc.ca    Email: hcminister.ministresc@hc-sc.gc.ca 

 

 

Dear Ministers: 

 

Re: Organizations and Experts support CELA submission Feb 2022 on Bill C-28, An Act to 

amend the Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999 – 43rd Parl., 2nd Sess.  

 

 

The undersigned organizations and experts support the following Submission to the Ministers of 

Environment and Climate Change and Health on Bill C-28, An Act to Amend the Canadian 

Environmental Protection Act, 1999, etc. submitted by the Canadian Environmental Law 

Association in February 2022.  This submission is relevant for Bill S-5 (An Act to amend the 

Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999, to make related amendments to the Food and 

Drugs Act and to repeal the Perfluorooctane Sulfonate Virtual Elimination Act) released on 

February 9, 2022. 

 

 

Supporting Organizations: 
 

 

 

 
 

Canadian Environmental Law 

Association 

[Ontario] 

Joseph Castrilli, Counsel 

Email: castrillij@sympatico.ca 

Telephone: 416-960-2284 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Prevent Cancer Now  

[Ontario] 

Meg Sears, PhD, Chair 

Email: Meg@PreventCancerNow.ca 

 

            
 

Nature Canada 

[Nova Scotia/Ontario] 

Mark Butler, Senior Advisor 

Email: mbutler@naturecanada.ca 

Telephone: 902-266-5401 
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https://cela.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Submission_CEPA.pdf
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Toronto Cancer Prevention Coalition 

Environmental and Occupational 

Work Group 

[Ontario] 

Ken Bondy and Sarah Miller, Co-chairs 

Emails: Ken.Bondy@unifor.org; 

reachsandbarsarah@gmail.com  

 

 

 

Nova Scotia Environment Network 

(NSEN) 

[Nova Scotia] 

Sheila Cole, Senior Policy Advisor 

Email: Sheilacole108@yahoo.ca 

Telephone: 902-240-9085 

 

Saskatchewan Prevention Institute 
[Saskatchewan] 

Megan Clark, Research and Evaluation 

Lead 

Email: mclark@skprevention.ca 

Telephone: 306-717-8528 

 

         
 

Northwatch 

[Ontario] 

Brennain Lloyd, Project Coordinator 

Email: northwatch@northwatch.org 

Telephone: 705-497-0373 

 

 
 

Organization: Health and 

Environment Justice Support 

(HEJSupport) 
[Ontario] 

Olga Speranskaya, Co-Director 

Email: olga.speranskaya@hej-

support.org 

Telephone: +1-613-252-9839 

 

          
 

Georgian Bay Association 

[Ontario] 

Rupert Kindersley, Executive Director 

Email: rkindersley@georgianbay.ca 

Telephone: 416-985-7378 

 

    
Georgia Strait Alliance 

[British Columbia] 

Christianne Wilhelmson, Executive 

Director 

Email: christianne@georgiastrait.org 

Telephone: 604-862-7579 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Canadian Association of Nurses for 

the Environment/Association 

canadienne des infirmières et 

infirmiers pour l'environnement 

(CANE/AIIE) 

[Manitoba] 

Jacqueline Avanthay-Strus  M.Sc.Inf., 

PhD (c), President CANE/AIIE 

Email: javanthaystrus@ustboniface.ca 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

New Brunswick Lung Association & 

Canadian Network for Human Health 

and the Environment 
[New Brunswick] 

Melanie Langille, President and COE 

Email: melanie.langille@nb.lung.ca 

Telephone: 506-455-8961 
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Ingersoll District Nature Club 
[Ontario] 

Sheila Fleming, Co-President 

Email: galleryongeorge@gmail.com 

Telephone:  519-485-2645 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Ontario Cottagers’ Associations 

(FOCA) 

[Ontario]  

Terry Rees, Executive Director 

Federation of (FOCA) 

Email: trees@foca.on.ca 

Telephone: 705-749-3622 

 

         
 

Citizens Environment Alliance of 

Southwestern Ontario 

[Ontario] 

Derek Coronado (he/him) 

Coordinator 

Email: 

derek@citizensenvironmentalliance.org 

Telephone: 519-973-1116 

 

 

 
 

Electromagnetic Pollution Illnesses 

Canada Foundation 

[Ontario] 

Barbara Payne, President & Founder 

Email: barbara.payne@iexistworld.org 

Telephone: 

416-622-3742 or 416-622-EPIC 

 

         
The Oxford Coalition for Social 

Justice 

[Ontario] 

Bryan Smith, Chair 

Email: bryasmit@oxford.net 

Telephone: 519-456-5270 

 

 
 

Citizens' Network on Waste 

Management  

[Ontario] 

John Jackson, Coordinator 

Email: jjackson@web.ca 

Telephone: 519-744-7503 

 

 
 

Saskatchewan Environmental Society 

[Saskatchewan] 

Carroll Chubb 

Email: info@environmentalsociety.ca 

Telephone: 306-665-1915 

 

 

 

 

 

       
 

Ontario Headwaters Institute 

[Ontario] 

Andrew McCammon 

Email: andrew@ontarioheadwaters.ca 

Telephone: 416-231-9484 

 

 

          
 

Breast Cancer Action Manitoba  

[Manitoba] 

Louise Schoenherr, President 

Email:  kschoenh@mymts.net  

Telephone: 204-253-5902 
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Vigilance OGM 

[Québec] 

Thibault Rehn ,Coordinator 

Email: contact@vigilanceogm.org 

Telephone: 514-582-1674 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Ontario Rivers Alliance 

[Ontario] 

Linda Heron, Chair 

Email: lindah@ontarioriversalliance.ca 

Telephone: 705-866-1677 

 

 

 

       
 

Safe Food Matters Inc. 

[Ontario] 

Mary Lou McDonald 

Email: safefoodmatters@gmail.com 

Telephone: 905-467-8531 

 

 

 
 

Friends of the Earth Canada 

[Ontario] 

Beatrice Olivastri, CEO 

Email: beatrice@foecanada.org 

Telephone: 613-724-8690 (mobile); 

613-241-0085 (office) 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Watershed Sentinel 

[British Columbia] 

Delores Broten 

Email: editor@watershedsentinel.ca 

 

 

 

 

 

Religious Congregations For the Great 

Lakes 

[Ontario] 

Sr. Linda Gregg, Co-ordinator 

Email: lgregg@csjcanada.org 

Telephone: 905-372-2741 

 

 

          
 

Manitoba Eco-Network 

[Manitoba] 

Glen Koroluk, Executive Director  

Email: 

executivedirector@mbeconetwork.org 

Telephone: 204-947-6511; 204-296-

2872 (cellular) 

 

 

 
 

Blue Fish Canada 
[Ontario] 

Lawrence Gunther, President 

Email: Director@BlueFishCanada.Ca 

Telephone: 613-882-3028 

 

 

 
 

MiningWatch Canada  

[Ontario] 

Jamie Kneen, Communications and 

Outreach Coordinator 

Email: jamie@miningwatch.ca 
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Just Earth 

[Ontario] 

Joyce Hall, Convener 

Email: joycehall.fairvote@gmail.com 

Telephone: 416-341-0331 

 

  

 

 

 

Experts: 
 

 

Caitlin Beresford, Principle 

 Beresford Law Professional Corporation 

[Ontario] 

Email: caitlin.beresford@gmail.com 

Telephone: 647-884-0034 

 

 

 

 

James Brophy, PhD  

University of Windsor, Sociology 

Department 

[Ontario] 

Email: jimbrophy@yahoo.com 

 

Miriam Diamond, Professor 

Department of Earth Sciences 

and School of the Environment 

University of Toronto 

[Ontario] 

Email: miriam.diamond@utoronto.ca 

Telephone: 01-416-978-1586 

 

Margaret Keith, PhD  

University of Windsor, Sociology 

Department  

[Ontario] 

Email: margkeith@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Gail Krantzberg Professor  

Engineering and Public Policy 

Program McMaster University  

[Ontario] 

Email: Krantz@mcmaster.ca 

 

 

Judi Krzyzanowski BSc, MSc, PhD 

Krzyzanowski Consulting 

Owner and Principal Scientist,  

[Ontario] 

Email: judi@krzyzanowski.ca 

Telephone: 613-395-9338 

 

 

David McRobert, Barrister and Solicitor, 

Former In-house Counsel, Environmental 

Commissioner of Ontario, and Adjunct 

Professor, Faculty of Environmental and 

Urban Change, York University 

McRobert Law 

[Ontario] 

Email: mcrobert@sympatico.ca 

Telephone: 647 234 4677 

Dr. Rebecca Rooney, Associate 

Professor 

Waterloo Wetland Lab, University of 

Waterloo, Department of Biology 

[Ontario] 

Email: rrooney@uwaterloo.ca 

Telephone: 226-972-8639 

Donald W. Spady, MD, MSc, FRCPC 

Adjunct Associate Professor, Paediatrics 

University of Alberta Faculty of Medicine 

[Alberta] 

Email: dspady@ualberta.ca 

Telephone: 587-566-7455 

 

 

mailto:joycehall.fairvote@gmail.com
mailto:caitlin.beresford@gmail.com
mailto:jimbrophy@yahoo.com
mailto:miriam.diamond@utoronto.ca
mailto:margkeith@yahoo.com
mailto:Krantz@mcmaster.ca
mailto:judi@krzyzanowski.ca
mailto:mcrobert@sympatico.ca
mailto:rrooney@uwaterloo.ca
mailto:dspady@ualberta.ca

